RESOLUTION NO. 18-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, PROVIDING NO OBJECTION TO THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE BROWARD COUNTY TRAFFICWAYS PLAN BY BROWARD COUNTY TO DELETE NW 27TH AVENUE BETWEEN NW 14TH STREET AND SUNRISE BOULEVARD, AS WELL AS NW 14TH STREET BETWEEN NW 27TH AVENUE AND NW 23RD AVENUE AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Broward County Trafficways Plan is the roadway right-of-way preservation plan for Broward County; and

WHEREAS, the dedication of the right-of-way is required along various major corridors of the developing parcels to provide room for an adequate regional roadway network to offset the impacts of new development and redevelopment which is implemented through the County and local government development review processes; and

WHEREAS, dedication of additional rights-of-way are required to meet the Trafficways Plan when properties are developed/redeveloped; and

WHEREAS, Broward County is requesting the deletion from the plan, NW 27th Avenue between NW 14th Street and Sunrise Boulevard, as well as, NW 14th Street between NW 27th Avenue and NW 23rd Avenue; and

WHEREAS, portions of these streets are within the City of Fort Lauderdale; and

WHEREAS, both streets are designated by the Trafficways Plan as 80' corridors and the existing right-of-way ranges from approximately 50' to approximately 80' in width; and

WHEREAS, these streets primarily consist of single family residential homes that would be adversely impacted by having to dedicate the necessary land to meet the 80' Trafficways Right of Way.

WHEREAS, neither NW 27th Avenue nor NW 14th Street will be closed or modified as part of this request; and

RESOLUTION NO. 18- PAGE 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, hereby approves the proposed amendment to the Broward County Trafficways Plan with no objection.

SECTION 2. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage.

ADOPTED this the ______ day of _______, 2018.

Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS

ATTEST:

City Clerk JEFFREY A. MODARELLI